IMN\G/C
P10001RZEISRED

1.0 Bof4i5

2k M8-12*4
K184 M8-1278

2R3k M8-16*4
2IFRk M6-12*6

BUMHES M6-40%6 TSKIRZ2M5-10%6
TEEE] M8E=12E*4
e HEBE]
S5SRAAAIRF L R&E*4
12*135HFOKRF1

ANARFES (2.5mm/3mm/4mm/5mm/6mm)
(P1000i ERSMEC 1) F23KHIRZ4M5-10%6 T SkiR££M5-10*8

2.0 E{rRAES

2.1 P1000ZB 4R

EAMWIAE R
FKIR£2M8-12

EAMRIOSRE
k1224 M8-12
2.1 P1000i &EEEIE

tEAEERLE =M
BLIBZM5-16 N

TEEAMIAE LM
TKIEZ2M5-16

22 ZEERMITEZE

@

el [ [¢8

© ® 8 PR SLEB 22 M8-12

- o
e
@ ™
)

Il

s
217 g A
'J/ ¥, w?‘-((‘_‘
= A
=

2.3 P1000&L&ERMZ L L 3.2 BiRE M BIAT 3.7 BEBIRIEAT R B
R E N
B EuE T ®®®@®®
T

AT B AR LE [0 7 R 24
BB IR EH AT S RIE TS

=FUTKIEZZM5-10

=201

B/ €
e =
A
!

3.3 FERMR AT

A\
I\ 4

)5
2z
Y

KT BEREARR TOT 57 70 18 22
140 BT PRAMR AT /SR TS

PN
> /\\1
%
y !v/,; )
)/
)4

MR3kiB22M6-12

311N R E R L A AR E N E

T2 EMBEEWE
OMFFEEPLE1R 22
QIEEIEEEEBFIFH A _ LA, AR EiREE

BIMHERM6-40

3.8 M EHIREMRE

FAFF IO [E R #R 22
AIXS BRI T AR T

¥
2 PR ZE R AR BRI
TR EREO
(£ P-HPR. P-SRH. P-SRB
FEENER)

2.5 CANFIUSBt])##
BRI TR EER TR

LR IENSIMAGICE EERT)# E CANFR T
(CANHE B8R IT HIE )

SR IE N\ PCREA B EUSBIER
(USBIRIBHETRIT HERE)

3VIBRIZE B R BIBAR R LG

(FFEN e 2O, JE B AT S b M1EEA )
SRR LS = "

Al REEEIRTTIZ

3.0 %5

N BEHR:. E-Rk->HE—-4 (BRI
3.1 BiREmAERET

A BARERNHERNERTEISN

AT B AR 100 T 70 RN 22 S
AN AR EH T ARERT B HI BRI R EFLL

BIXY I BRI TR T

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
LM%UE%W%@%%E%@}
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

4.0 R{F R R A

WWW.SIMAGIC.COM



2 IMNG/IC

~1000 QUICK GUIDE

1.0 List of accessories : 2.3 Installation for Customized Frames
|

Fully-Threaded Bolt (M8-12)*4 Fully-Threaded Bolt (M8-16)*4 ‘

Pan Head Screw (M8-12)*8 Fully-Threaded Bolt (M6-12)*6 |

Rollin T-nut with Ball Spring (M6-40)*6 Flange Nut (M8)*4 !
Three Flat Head Socket Cap

Red Spring*1
Screws (M5-10)

Flat Head Socket Cap Screw (M5-10)*6
Lubricating Grease*1 Yellow Spring*1

5mm Allen Key with Rubber Handle*1 Cable Clip*4

Allen Key*5 (2.5mm/3mm/4mm/5mm/6mm) 12*13mm Open spanner*1

(P1000i additional accessories)

Pan Head Screw(M5-10)*6

Flat Head Socket Cap Screw(M5-10)*8

/1 ¢
) )

| 2

o=
\

..-
%

.
g
I\

2.0 Overall installation instructions
2.1 P1000 base assembly

A - .
| 28\ 8/

{ s
)y
A

it
\

Socket Head Cap Screw
(M6-12)

Rollin T-nut with Ball Spring
(M6-40)

2.4 Connection
(USB and Independent Power Supply)

Two Pan Head Screws (M8-12)
on the left and right sides

Two Pan Head Screws (M8-12)
on the left and right sides

Three Pan Head ‘
Screws(M5-16) -—

for the top section
“Independent Power
Supply Connector
(Using P-HPR, P-SRH,
and P-SRB requires
power connection)

2.5 CAN-Bus and USB switching

Push the button to switch the pedal connection mode

NI
Four Flat Head Socket Cap Screws(M5-16)
for the middle and bottom sections
Switch to CAN-Bus mode when the pedal is connected to
the SIMAGIC WheelBase

(In CAN-Bus mode, the indicator is blue)

Switch to USB mode when the pedal is connected to a PC

Four Socket Head Cap Screws . (IN USB mode, the indicator is green)

(M8-12)

3.0 Adjustments
3.1 Adjust the pedal face angle

Loosen the two screws on
the side of the pedal

Adjust the angle upwards or
downwards

Four Socket Head Cap Screws

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
(M8-12) \
|
|
|
|
|

3.2 Pedal Plate Height Adjustment

3.7 Clutch adjustment and spring replacement

g

Yellow Spring—Soft
Blue Spring—~Medium hardness

Red Spring—Hard
Loosen the two screws on

the front of the pedal
The pedal plate can be
moved up or down

3.3 Heel Stop Adjustment

Loosen the top two screws of the heel stop
\ § The heelstop can be moved forward or backward

\%%%%’

3.7.1 Rotate the rear adjustable screw to fine tune the spring force

3.7.2 Replace the Clutch spring
@ Loosen the rear adjustable screw
(@ Push the tail end forward and upwards to remove and
replace the spring

3.8 Replacing the Brake Rubbers

Loosen the four mounting screws
The pedal can be adjusted left
and right

1.Loosen the jam nut on the
back of the Brake, then spin
the silver rod clockwise until
completely loosened

2.Lift up the brake cylinder and
unscrew the red cap to access the
rubbers

(When disassembling and assem-
bling, note that the groove at the
arrow is facing down)

Loosen the two side screws
then slide the limiter

forward or backward to fine
tune the pedal travel

Hardness: black—gray—blue—red
(From soft to hard)

Note:
Itis recommended to use no more
than 8 Rubber Pads in the cylinder

The Throttle resistance can
be adjusted by switching the
installation hole

4.0 Software & Applications

WWW.SIMAGIC.COM



